030867 .

" ADISTRICTS - "

z " VILLAGE OF LOMBARD )
' REOUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION '
For Inclusmn on Board Agenda ' : .
| :I-{éso'lﬁtloﬁ“bf Ordinance (Biue)' | . Waiver of First Réé;ueéfed o
Recommendations of Boards, Commlssmns & Committees (Green)
. _Other Busmess (Pmk)
TO: ' PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES -
FROM; * William T. Lichter, Village Manager ,
DATE: January 7, 2004 (COW) (B of T) Date: 01/15/2004
TITLE: 2010 Stormwater Management Study
Amendment #3 to Contract Scope
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Please see attached memo.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Current Contract Amount: $200,000.00
No Additional Funds
Allocation: $30,000.00
PW Project No.: SS-01-02
HTE Project No.: 0122
P.O. No.: 041771
Réview (as necessary): ‘
Village Attorney X ) . Date_
Finance Director X é&( M/kr&/ AT Al — Date_// 3 / 0 4[
Village Manager X . Date :
NOTE: o All materials must be -submitted. to ahd approved by the Villége _
: Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, WednesdaL prior to the Agenda
Distribution. ' . o .







InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /@/M
Date: January 7, 2004
Subject: 2010 Stormwater Management Study
Preliminary Engineering

Attached, please find amendment #3 to the agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering,
Ltd. (CBBEL) for the 2010 Stormwater Management Study. This amendment modifies their
scope of services by authorizing tasks 11 and 12 in the attached proposal from CBBEL dated
January 6, 2004. It will allocate $30,000 of the previously encumbered $200,000 for this work.

Please present this contract amendment to the President and Board of Trustees for their review

and approval at their regular meeting on January 15, 2004. If approved, please have one signed
copy returned to Engineering for further processing.

DAD

Note: At this time the engineer is executing the original amendments. They will be forwarded to
the Clerk upon their receipt.

c: File: SS-01-02






2010 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STUDY

2010 Stormwater Management Study

VILLAGE OF

LOMBARD

Contract # SS5-01-02-8

6-Jan-03

CONTRACT # §3-01-02-5
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

1 Gatz-Vista-Kenilworth
2 Update Atlas Data

3 &4 SA216 & SA218
5 Yorktown Woods

6 Wilson Ave./Elizabeth St,

7 St. Charles Rd Drainage/Utility

8 Charles Lane Pond Enhancement

9 Hammerschmidt

10 Washington Street Drainage Eval.

11 Westmore-Meyers Rd Drainage Eval.
12 Gatz Pond Outlet Storm Sewer

13 Finley Rd Pond Expansion

$28,404.54

Budget
Dollars

$28,278.53
$21,722.65
$20,019.53

$5,373.61

$9,221.03

$7,704.33
$14,312.46
$14,312.46
$11,508.32
$16,417.50
$18,070.42

$28,404.54

Spent

$28,278.53
$21,722.65
$20,019.53
$5,373.61
$9,221.03
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

%
Complete

Dollars

100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Subtotal
Direct
Total

$195,345.38
$3,725.97
$199,071.35

$113,019.89
$1,050.97

Contract Amount

$200,000.00} =

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

57.9%
28.2%
57.3%

Budget
Remaining
Dollars

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
1$0.00
$0.00
$7,704.33
$14,312.46
$14,312.46
$11,508.32
$16,417.50
$18,070.42

$82,325.49
$2,675.00
85, 9







CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

9575 West Higgins Road * Suite 600 « Rosemont, lllinois

FAX (847) 823-0520

>

January 6, 2004 @ E []V E

Mr. Stan Rickard
Director of Public Works JAN - 7 2004
Village of Lombard
255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, lllincis 60148

Subject: Proposal for Professional Engineering Services
2010 Stormwater Management Study
Additional Tasks

Dear Mr. Rickard:
Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) is pleased to submit this proposal to

provide professional engineering services related to additional tasks, included is a
detailed scope of services and proposed fees.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 8 — Charles Lane Pond Enhancement: I is our understanding that the Village of
Lombard is planning to improve the landscaping around the Charles Lane Pond located
northwest of Charles Lane and Finley Road. The Village's desire is to remove the
existing fence and to replant with maintainable grass. Because of the surrounding
wetlands, a determination of the limits and jurisdiction of the wetland area within the
proposed project needs to performed. CBBEL wetland specialist will visit the site and
perform a wetland assessment. A request will be made to DuPage County Department
of Environmental Concerns (DEC) for wetland jurisdictional determination. To assist
CBBEL with the completion of the jurisdictional determination the Village must provide
CBBEL with any documentation available regarding when the facility was originally
constructed and more importantly the approved engineering plans for the facility.

If DEC determines the area to be jurisdictional and If the proposed landscape plan
impacts the wetland area, CBBEL will develop a concept level planting plan based on
the objectives of the Village and CBBEL's understanding of what plantings would be
acceptable under the Countywide Floodplain and Stormwater Ordinance (Ordinance).
CBBEL will meet with DEC wetland staff to present and discuss the concept planting
plan at a preapplication meeting. Based on the conclusions of this meeting, CBBEL
staff will revise the planting plan as requested and present it to Village staff for review
and approval. A formal stormwater permit application package will be prepared
(Wetland Tab) and submitted to DEC and for review and issuance of a permit.

DRDv/drd
PRLOMBARD1120.03.doc



- Task 9 — Hammerschmidt Basin: The Hammerschmidt Basin is a grass bottom
stormwater management facility located adjacent to the Hammerschmidt School at
Harding Road and Hammerschmidt Avenue. It is our understanding that the basin
currently outfalls to a combined sewer. The Village objective is to have the bdsin outfall
to a storm sewer. CBBEL water resources staff will review the Village’s combined and
storm atlas to determine possible existing storm sewers which the basin could outlet.
Using the nearest Village of Lombard benchmark that is tied into the aerial topography,
CBBEL will perform a field survey, which will obtain information on the existing basin
outlet (i.e. invert, size and overflow elevation) and invert and rim elevations of the
existing storm sewers identified as possible outlets.

A hydrolegic model of the existing storm sewer’s tributary area will be developed. The
Village’s aerial topography will be used to define subbasins within the tributary
watershed. Based on the current land use and land cover appropriate Runoff Curve
Numbers (RCN) and Time of Concentrations will be developed for each subbasin using
the TR-55 methodology. Using various storm durations, a critical duration analysis will
be performed to determine the storm duration the produces the greatest flows in the
existing storm sewers. lllinois State Water Survey (ISWS) Bulletin 70 rainfall depths will
used along with the appropriate Huff Rainfall Distribution. Once the critical duration has
been determined, the 2-, 5- and 10-year storm events will be simulated with the model.

Based on the basin’s outlet characteristics and the overflow elevation, the outflow from
the detention basin that will be directed to an existing storm sewer will be determined. A
Hydra model will be developed for the existing storm sewers. The results of Hydra
model will be evaluated to determine which storm sewers have capacity to handle the
basin’s outflow. For the existing storm sewers that are determined to be a feasible
outlet alternative, the storm sewer pipes needed {0 convey the basin's outflow to the
existing storm sewer will be sized and a concept level opinion of probable cost
prepared. A report will be prepared summarizing the evaluation.

DRD/drd
PRLOMBARD1120.03.doc Page 2 of 5



Task 10 — Washington Street Drainage Evaluation: It is our understanding that the
~ intersection of Washington Boulevard and 3 Avenue has frequent street flooding.

Currently the intersection drains to a combined sewer system. The Village's aerial
topography will be used to determine the overland flow path for the intersection. CBBEL
water resources engineers will perform a field reconnaissance of the watercourse where
the intersection drains in order to determine a suitable location for a new outfall. Using
the nearest Village of Lombard benchmark that is tied into the aerial topography, CBBEL
will perform a field survey to obtain the watercourse invert, the rim and invert of the
existing combined sewer at the intersection and first floor elevations of the homes
located adjacent to the intersection.

A hydrologic model of the tributary area of the intersection will be developed. The
Village's aerial topography will be used to the tributary watershed. Based on the current
lana use and land cover appropriate Runoff Curve Numbers (RCN) and Time of
Concentrations will be developed for the tributary watershed using the TR-55
methodology. Using various storm durations, a critical duration analysis will be
performed to determine the storm duration the produces the greatest flows in the
existing storm sewers. lllinois State Water Survey (ISWS) Bulletin 70 rainfall depths will
used along with the appropriate Huff Rainfall Distribution. Once the critical duration has
been determined, the 2-, 5- and 10-, 50- and 100-year storm events will be simulated
with model. Using the Hydra model, a concept level new storm sewer alignment and
size will be developed which would allow the intersection drainage to be disconnected
from the combined sewer and connected to a new storm sewer. The proposed storm
sewer will be sized to prevent potential first floor flooding of the adjacent homes for all
storm.-events up to the 100-year storm event and achieve acceptable intersection
ponding durations. A report will include a concept level opinion of probable cost will be
prepared summarizing the evaluation.

Task 11 — Westmore-Meyers Road Drainage Evaluation: It is our understanding that
the Village has a STP project scheduled for Westmore-Meyers Road that will include
. underground work to be completed in advance of the street reconstruction. North of
Madison Street, the Westmore-Meyers Road drains to the Village's combined sewer
system. The Village's goal is have a new storm sewer system be installed to drain the
roadway drainage to the proposed Gatz Pond (Westmore Woods) outlet storm sewer
that will be located along North Broadway. As part of CBBEL's North Broadway road
reconstruction design project, a concept level analysis of how draining Westmore-
Meyers Road to the proposed Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer would impact the diameter
of the proposed storm sewer is being completed. The concept study will only provide an
order of magnitude answer. This task will provide a further refinement of this concept
level study. Using the Village's aerial topography, the existing drainage patterns will be
revealed to determine how much of the roadway drainage can be directed to the
proposed Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer. Based on the aerial topography, roadway
subbasins will be delineated. Based on the proposed roadway cross-section, a
drainage calculation will be completed to determine the 10-year flow rate for each

DRD/drd |
PRLOMBARD1120.03.doc Page 3 of 5



subbasin. A Hydra model will be used to size a concept level storm sewer along
Westmore-Meyers Road that will drain to the proposed Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer. A
report will include a concept level opinion of probable cost will be prepared summarizing
the evaluation.

Task 12 — Gatz Pond OQutlet Storm Sewer: CBBEL previously studied the proposed
Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer. The various alternative alignments and lengths were
evaluated along with using SCADA operation. The currently proposed alignment will
have the new storm sewer following a westerly route along the southside of Maple
Street, turning south along the Westside of Chase Avenue, turning west along the
southside of North Broadway and extending as far as Fairfield Avenue. At this point a
pump station was envision which would allow pumpage to an upgraded Grace Avenue
storm sewer when capacity was available, overflows would be discharged by gravity to
the existing Fairfield Avenue 96-inch combined sewer. The SCADA system would be
used to direct the Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer flow io the appropriate’ location
depending on downstream flow conditions. It is our understanding that the Village
would like CBBEL to analyze two other possible downstream discharge points for the
Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer. A hydrologic and hydraulic analysis of the existing Ash
Street and Hickory Street storm sewers will be completed to determine if sufficient
capacity is available under certain conditions to allow discharge of the Gatz Pond outlet
storm sewer. If it is determined that it is feasible to discharge to these existing storm
sewers, then a concept level sizing of the storm sewers needed to convey the pumped
Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer flows to the existing storm sewers will be completed. A
report will include a concept level opinion of probable cost will be prepared summarizing
the evaluation. Under a separate agreement with the Village, CBBEL is currently
preparing plans for the North Broadway road reconstruction that includes the design of a
portion of the Gatz Pond outlet storm sewer. This task will be scheduled in conjunction
with the North Broadway road reconstruction project.

Task 13 — Finley Road Pond Expansion: CBBEL staff will meet with the Village staff
to discuss the objectives of enlarging the Finley Road Pond. The Village of Lombard
aerial topographic mapping will be used to develop an existing conditions elevation-
storage relationship. Field surveying will be performed of the outlet and downstream
conveyance path. A TR-20 hydrologic model of the area tributary to the pond will be
developed and various storm frequency ISWS Bulletin 70 rainfall depths will be
simulated. A field reconnaissance.of the pond area will be completed to determine
possible ways of increasing the effective stormwater management storage.

Alternatives for increasing the pond’s stormwater management storage will be prepared
and presented to the Village staff for initial review and approval. For the alternatives that
are approved by the Village staff, TR-20 hydrologic modeling will be used to determine
the effectiveness of providing stormwater storage and reducing downstream flows.
Opinion of probable construction costs will be developed for each alternative.

DRD/drd
PRLOMBARD1120.03.doc Page 40f5



. A draft report will be prepared summarizing the analysis and presenting a recommended
plan. A meeting with Village staff will be held to discuss the findings of the study. After
receiving Village staff's comments the draft letter report will be finalized.

PROPOSED FEE

Attachment A is the proposed work effort.

tply yours,

ristopher
President

. Burke, PhD, PE

DRD/drd
PRLOMBARD1120.03.doc Page 5of 5






| abeyg

¥002/9/1

[euapLuog "py7 ‘Bursawibug axyang ‘g Jaydoysuys

DOS'Z$ = uoponposday

8418 = 59E°08 @ 0Og 26eapy 4500 PaIg
05°'000'588 fisvmimdiisg. : AN 55 | SeliagTatnns | €3, R Fa 1502 210 |
00'629'28  FRiereinzezs b L B g E e P 25 d bl B e E R oA AR 53 i IS0 18I
0S5 GZ2E'Z8% 3 G I [T Tty e RN : RS | MR e, %ﬂ?rmmwwrl WECAROR R §§m«.§§n (1+°Z) ._m.__n_:_:s;
9] 'GEE'ELS |5 009518 J00°0SG'LS fO00pS'LS 00'82.¢  Jor'e90'Ls 09°E5+' LS 00 ¥06'ts JozZ'sav'gls 09°'5vG'es  Joocags 3 LR S e 1500 AB[eS |B]O)
LENEA %E ¥ %2 ¥ %e ¥ %l'L % P %Z P %L %E ¥G %40 %90 . R S A R ETE SINOH JO 9%
AN Ot [ 9Z1 0Z5 L] S {SINOH}) JEJoIqng)
R B TR S i BlERRT ST By ey FE TSR ARGAG) ik i T Tl | T T
Zv'0:0'818 lo6sLess {nzze 21z 4 9l [ 0z 1 Zi 1 U0ISUEOXT] pUG PEsY Aojuiy '
0S°L1+'918 J9/°9b9'0s %ol BL 681 L4 8 Pz 0zt zl ] JoM3Z WJIOIG 181G pucd Zien Zl
ZE'H05'LLS hr2'650'4S %5 €1 621 4 2 Bg - [ 1 uonen|ea3 abeuiel peoy SIBAR|N-BOUSTA Lt
SYZLe'vls Jesvel'as [ouz /L GOl r B i) g 14 vz ) uoieniea abeuesg jaeig UOIBUIUSEAL oL
SFZIEwLS J2svee'ss %2/l | L4 1 2 ] 4 [4 ] HONBRIBAZ 13INO LISET JPILILOSALLIEY 5
TEP0L 28 JoL6LL'es fesior 16 14 [+ ] 1 IUSBDLELUT pLOd ate”) Salleln 8
R ] FTrarrry Beiroeia Py EEarer, Bl el I ol RS TR Fiart & A S AR S BT e o
= NSRRI DR | G S5E'6LS 06'8L$ SZ'528 0SBES 05°G¥S 95'978 S0E BRI
o B RS R i e ELIR=E Lo ER L ER R, fiate e SRR o . S ualv.,wﬂﬁ.hﬁmm.wwul. u
150D Ageg fsinoH jo %, | sunoy 103580019 § joAanng [ JloAeaing JoAsnng | sabeuew ¥ p| I1SIEIDSAS 1slieadg [EERNEEN uopdussag 1agunp
EECTIE-TEEN PJOAA Hels 128l0u4 18l0ud  [Suidsaing aInosay anosay Suligaulbuy Joweg BSey ¥Se )
10iudg puEY | euswuonsug [BIUBLLTeNALT Iojuag
iDjuag

Quvawo” 40 3ovT1TIA

S30IAY3

S IYNOLLIgaY

140443 Muom






RESOLUTION
R 04

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on August 17, 2000
adopted a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the
Village of Lombard and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.; and

‘WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and
WHEREAS, llinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation

of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. substantially
in the form and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 15th day of January , 2004.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 15th day of January , 2004.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney






AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _15th day of January , 2004, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and Christopher B. Burke
Engineering, Ltd. (the “CONSULTANT™).

‘WHEREAS, on August 17, 2000 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a
contract regarding certain engineering services relative to the 2010 Stormwater Management
Study; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to revise the scope of work
to be performed by the CONSULTANT;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work to include tasks 11 and 12 as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S January 6, 2004 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract sum shall not be amended.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and

year set forth above,

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Village Clerk
and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

By:

ATTEST:

By:







